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BEFORE USING THE APPLIANCEBEFORE USING THE APPLIANCE

1. Packing 
The packing material is 100% recyclable and 
bears the recycling symbol. Comply with the 
local regulations for disposal. Keep the 
packing materials (plastic bags, polystyrene 
parts, etc.) out of the reach of children, as 
they are a potential source of danger.
2. Scrapping/Disposal
The appliance is manufactured using 
recyclable material.
This appliance is marked in compliance with 
European Directive 2002/96/EC on Waste 
Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE).
By ensuring the correct scrapping of this appli-
ance, you can help prevent potentially negative 
consequences for the environment and the 
health of persons.
The symbol     on the appliance, or on the acc-
ompanying documents, indicates that this 
appliance should not be treated as domestic 
waste but must be taken to a suitable collec-
tion centre for the recycling of electrical and 
electronic equipment.When scrapping the 
appliance, make it unusable by cutting off the 
power cable and removing the doors and shel-
ves so that children cannot easily climb inside.
Scrap the appliance in compliance with local 
regulations on waste disposal, taking it to a 
special collection centre; do not leave the app-
liance unattended even for a few days, since it 
is a potential source of danger for children. For 
further information on the treatment, recovery 
and recycling of this appliance, contact your 
competent local office, the household waste 
collection service or the shop where you pur-
chased the appliance.

. Your new appliance is designed exclusively
  for domestic use.

To ensure best use of your appliance, 
carefully  read the operating instruct-
ions which contain a description of 
the appliance and advice on storing 
and preserving food.
Keep this handbook for future reference.

1. After unpacking the appliance, make sure 
    it is not damaged and that the door closes 
    properly. Any damage must be reported to 
    the dealer within 24 hours of delivery of 
    the appliance.
2. Wait at least two hours before switching the
    appliance on, in order to ensure that the
    refrigerant circuit is fully efficient. 
3. Make sure installation and the electrical 
    connection are carried out by a qualified 
    technician according to the manufacturer's 
    instructions and in compliance with the local 
    safety regulations.
4. Clean the inside of the appliance before 
    using it.

BEFORE USING THE APPLIANCEBEFORE USING THE APPLIANCE
Information:
This appliance does not contain CFC (the 
refrigerant circuit contains R134a) or HFC 
(the refrigerant circuit contains R600a) 
(refer to the rating plate inside the 
appliance).
Appliances with isobutane (R600a): 
Isobutane is a natural gas without environ-
mental impact but is flammable. Therefore,
make sure the refrigerant circuit pipes are 
not damaged.
Declaration of conformity
. This appliance is intended for storing food 
and is manufactured in conformity with 
European regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004.

1

. This product has been designed, manufact-
  ured and marketed in compliance with:
- the safety objectives of Low Voltage 
  Directive 73/23/EEC;
- the protection requirements of EMC  
  Directive 89/336/EEC, amended by Directive 
  93/68/EEC.
. Electrical safety of the appliance is guaran-
  teed only if it is connected to an efficient 
  and approved earthing system.
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  9. Temperature Sensor

  8. 

  7.  Interior Lamp

  6. Wooden Shelves

  5. Glass Door

  4. Wine  Rack

  3. Levelling Leg

  2. Cabinet

  1. Operation and Display Panel

PARTS AND FEATURESPARTS AND FEATURES

Electrical  Control  Assembly (at  the back)
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Important Safety Instructions

Read all instructions before using the appliance.

Child entrapment and suffocation are not problems of the past. Junked or 
abandoned appliances are still dangerous... even if they will "just sit in 
the garage a few days."

Never allow children to operate, play with, or crawl inside the appliance.

Never clean appliance parts with flammable fluids. The fumes can create
 a fire hazard or explosion.
 Do not store or use gasoline or any other flammable vapors and liquids 
in the vicinity of  this or any other appliance. The fumes can create a 
fire or explosion. 

easily climb inside.
take off the door, leave the shelves in place, so that children may not
Before you throw away your old wine cooler: 

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Before Using Your Wine Cooler  

Clean the interior surface with lukewarm water using a soft cloth.

Before connecting the appliance to the power source, let it stand 
upright for approximately 2 hours. This will reduce the possibility 
of a malfunction in the cooling system from handling during 
transportation.

 1 wine rack 

 1 Instruction manual

 5 slide out shelves 

 Check to be sure the following parts are included:

 Remove the exterior and interior packing, including protective foam on 
door panels .

Installation of Your Wine Cooler 

 Place your appliance on a floor that is strong enough to support the
 appliance when it is fully loaded. To level your appliance, adjust the
 legs at the front of the appliance.

3

Locate the appliance away from direct sunlight and sources of heat
(stove, heater, radiator, etc.). Direct sunlight may affect the acrylic
 coating and heat sources may increase electrical consumption.
 Extreme cold ambient temperatures may also cause the appliance
 not to perform properly.

Allow 5 inches of space between the back and sides of the appliance
,which allows the proper air circulation to cool the compressor.
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Plug the appliance into an exclusive properly installed-grounded wall
 outlet. Do not under any circumstances cut or remove the third
(ground) prong from the power cord. Any questions concerning power 
and or grounding should be directed toward a certified electrician or an 
authorized Products service center.

You must attach  the door handle to the left hand side of the frame 
before you start to use the wine cooler.

Improper use of the grounded plug can result in the risk of electrical 
shock. If  the power cord is damaged, have it replaced by an 
authorized Products service center.

Avoid locating the appliance in moist areas. Too much moisture in 
the air will cause frost to form quickly on the evaporator.

4
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2. Set the desired cooling temperature by pressing the button     or     which 
are under the Upper Compartment/Middle Compartment program. When you 
push  the two buttons for the first time, the LCD readout will show the original
 temperature set at previous time. The temperature that you desire to set will 
increase 1 F or 1 C if you push the     once, on the contra the temperature 
will decrease 1 F or 1 C if you push the     once. 
Upper Compartment: The temperature setting can be adjusted from 
                                     10 C - 18 C (50 F - 64 F) ;
Middle Compartment: The temperature setting can be adjusted from 
                                       5 C - 10 C (41 F - 50 F) .
Bottom Compartment: Display the temperature from 
                                       5 C - 8 C (41 F - 46 F)
The setting temperatures may fluctuate depending on  whether the bottles are 
located on the upper/middle or lower section. The Bottom compartment only 
display the temperature. It fluctuate basing on the setting temperature of the 
middle compartment.

Do not store food in wine cooler, as interior temperature may not get cool
 enough to prevent spoilage. As a natural result of condensation, in summer
 months or area of high humidity, the glass door may built up moisture on
 the outside. Just wipe it away.

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

It is recommended you install the wine cooler in a place where the ambient
temperature is between 22-25 degree Celsius. If the ambient temperature
in above or below the recommended temperature, conditions may cause the
interior temperature to fluctuate. Recommended temperature ranges for 
chilling wine

 OPERATING YOUR WINE COOLER

Before starting the wine cooler, ensure the cabinet is level. This will eliminate 
any vibrations. This wine cooler is designed for climatic class N and to use at 
temperature from 16 to 32 degree Celsius.

5

SETTING THE TEMPERATURE CONTROLS
Each cooling compartment of the wine cooler (upper & lower) are 
independently  controlled. To set the temperature:
1. Connect the power cord to a properly grounded outlet. The temperature 
preset at factory of each compartment are: 
                           12 C (54 F)-Upper Compartment 
                             6 C (43 F)-Middle Compartment

Red wines:                  15-18 C
Dry/White Wines         10-15 C
Rose Wines                   9-10 C
Sparkling Wines              6-9 C
Beverage                         3-6 C
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3. To view the setting temperature, (anytime) press the corresponding      or          
button, the setting temperature will temporarily flash in the LCD display for 5
seconds.
Flashing LCD = Setting Temperature
Steady LCD = Cabinet Temperature 
4. This unit has the option to display temperature in either Celsius or 
Fahrenheit. To change the setting, press the button marks C/F
5.  You can turn the interior lights on or off by pressing the button marked      
symbol. The interior lights are LED lights and low energy bulbs (only
0.25W for each one) and low heat. However they should not be left on for 
long periods of time, only whilst you are looking inside of the wine cooler.
6. Your wine cooler is designed with an Auto-Cycle defrost system. During
the Off-Cycle the refrigerated surface of the wine cooler (interior rear wall)
defrost automatically. The defrost water is channelled into a condensate 
drain pan which is located at the back of the wine cooler on the top of the 
compressor from where it evaporates.

Shelves

Shelving is wooden. To accommodate different size bottles, they 
can be moved up or drown by sliding them out of the tracks. The shelves 
are designed to accommodate the maximum amount of bottles. 

Wine Rack

There is an additional wine rack at bottom section of the unit where you
 can store up to 6 wine bottles. This rack is removable for cleaning purpose.

6

NOTE:
When you use the wine cooler for the first time or restart the wine cooler 
after it has been turned off for long time , there could be a few degrees 
variance between the temperature you select and the one indicated on
 the LCD readout. This is normal and it is due to the length of the activat- 
ion time . Once the wine cooler is running for a few hours everything will  
be back to normal.

Also, there is a 2 to 3 C variance between the top and bottom shelves of 
each compartment. Therefore, If you have set the wine cellar for red wine 
only and the temperature  reads 16 C and you want to place a mix of white  
and red wines, you should place the wine bottles on the bottom shelves 
and the red wines on the top shelves.
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CHANGING THE LED LIGHT

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

Note: All parts removed must be saved to do the replacement of the LED light.
Before removing the LED light, either unplug the refrigerator or disconnect 
the electricity leading into the refrigerator at the main power supply.  Failure
 to do so could result in electrical shock or personal injury.
You should use the LED light which is of the same type as the originally 
supplied with the appliance.

 Be sure the wine cooler stays in the upright position during  transportation.

 Tape the doors shut.

 Turn the levelling screws up to the base to avoid damage.

 Securely tape down all loose items inside your wine cooler.
 Remove all the bottles.

 Moving Your Wine Cooler

Most power failures are corrected within a few hours and should not
 affect the temperature of your wine cooler if you minimize the number
 of times the door is opened. If the power is going to be off for a longer
 period of time, you need to take the proper steps to protect your contents.

 Power Failure

 Maintenance of Your Wine Cooler

 Unplug the wine cooler, and remove the bottles.
 Wash the inside with a warm water and baking soda solution. The solution
 should  be about 2 tablespoons of baking soda to a quart of water.
 Wooden shelves does not require cleaning.
 The outside of the wine cooler should be cleaned with mild detergent and
 warm water.
 It may also be necessary to periodically wipe the bottom part of the storage
 area, as the wine cooler is designed to retain humidity, and condensation 
may collect there.

 Cleaning Your Wine Cooler

CAUTION: Anytime you could not unscrew the screws of the middle 
clapboards with display screen on it to repair the appliance. There are 
electric components inside it. It must be repaired by the professional
servicing personnel.
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The switch is in the "OFF" position.

The LED light has burned out(see maintenance section 
for the replacement procedure).

The wine cooler is unplugged.
The home circuit breaker or fuse has tripped.

The wine cooler does not have the correct clearances.
The door gasket does not seal properly.
The temperature control is not set correctly.
The door is not closed completely.
The door is opened too often.

A large amount of warm wine has been added to the
 wine cooler.

The room temperature is hotter than normal.

The wine cooler does not have the correct clearances.
The door gasket does not seal properly.
The door is not closed completely.
The door is opened too often.
External environment may require a higher setting.

Wine cooler is 
not cold enough.

The circuit breaker tripped or blown fuse.

Wine cooler does
 not operate.

PROBLEM

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

You can solve many common wine cellar problems easily, saving you the 
cost of a possible service call. Try the suggestions below to see if you can 
solve the problem before calling  the servicer.

Troubleshooting

POSSIBLE CAUSE

Not plugged in.

Check to be sure the temperature control setting.

Compressor turns 
on and off frequently

The light does
 not work.
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The shelves are out of position.
The gasket is dirty.
The wine cooler is not level.

The wine cooler is not level.

Contraction and expansion of the inside walls may 
cause popping and crackling noises.

As each cycle ends, you may hear gurgling sounds 
caused by the flow of refrigerant in your wine cooler.

The rattling noise may come from the flow of the 
 refrigerant,which is normal.

Check to assure that the wine cooler is level.Vibrations.

The wine cooler 
seems to make
 too much noise.

The door will not 
close properly.

Technical Specifications:
For detailed specifications, please refer to the nameplate at the back of the 
wine Cooler. The specifications are subject to change without prior notice 
due to products Improvement. 
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ONDERDELEN EN FUNCTIES 
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1. Bedieningspaneel en display 
2. Kast 
3. Stelpoot 
4. Wijnrek 
5. Glazen deur 
6. Houten planken 
7. Binnenverlichting 
8. Elektrische regeleenheid (aan de achterzijde) 
9. Temperatuursensor 

59

http://www.vandenborre.be


Downloaded from www.vandenborre.be

Belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies  
- Lees alle instructies voordat u het apparaat in gebruik neemt. 
- Het is niet iets dat alleen vroeger voorkwam dat kinderen vast komen te zitten en stikken. 
Afgedankte of achtergelaten apparaten zijn nog steeds gevaarlijk… ook als zij "maar een 
paar dagen in de garage staan". 
- Doe het volgende, voordat u uw oude wijnkoelkast weggooit: haal de deur eraf en laat 
de planken zitten, zodat kinderen er niet gemakkelijk in kunnen klimmen. 
- Sta nooit toe dat kinderen het apparaat bedienen, ermee spelen of erin kruipen.  
  
- Maak nooit onderdelen van het apparaat schoon met brandbare vloeistoffen. De dampen 
ervan kunnen leiden tot brandgevaar of een explosie.  
- Opslag en gebruik van benzine of andere brandbare dampen en vloeistoffen in de buurt 
van dit of een ander apparaat wordt sterk ontraden. De dampen ervan kunnen leiden tot 
brand of een explosie.  
 
INSTALLATIE-INSTRUCTIES  
Voordat u uw wijnkoelkast in gebruik neemt  
  
- Verwijder het verpakkingsmateriaal van de buitenzijde en uit het interieur, inclusief de 
beschermende foam op de deurpanelen.  
- Controleer de zending zodat u er zeker van kunt zijn dat de volgende onderdelen zijn 
inbegrepen:  
5 schuifplanken  
1 wijnrek  
1 Instructiehandleiding 
 
- Laat het apparaat, voordat u het aansluit op de stroomvoorziening, ongeveer 2 uur rechtop 
staan. Hierdoor zal de mogelijkheid afnemen van een storing in het koelsysteem, die het 
gevolg zou kunnen zijn van de behandeling tijdens het transport. 
- Maak de oppervlakken binnenin schoon met lauwwarm water en een zachte doek. 
 
Installatie van uw wijnkoelkast 
  
- Plaats uw apparaat op een vloer die sterk genoeg is om het te dragen wanneer het geheel is 
gevuld. U kunt uw apparaat waterpas stellen door middel van de stelpoten aan de voorzijde.  
- Houd 12 á 13 cm afstand aan de achterzijde en zijkanten van het apparaat aan, zodat een 
goede luchtcirculatie voor het koelen van de compressor mogelijk is.  
- Plaats het apparaat niet in direct zonlicht en niet bij warmtebronnen (oven, verwarming, 
radiator, enz.). Direct zonlicht kan de acryl coating aantasten en warmtebronnen kunnen het 
stroomverbruik doen toenemen.  
Extreem lage omgevingstemperaturen kunnen er ook de oorzaak van zijn dat het apparaat 
niet goed werkt.  
 
- Zet het apparaat niet op plaatsen waar het vochtig is. Wanneer de lucht te vochtig is, kan 
zich snel ijsafzetting vormen op de verdamper.  
- Steek de stekker van het apparaat in een eigen, goed geïnstalleerd en geaard stopcontact. 
Verwijder of knip onder geen enkele omstandigheid de derde (aarde-)pool (los) van het 
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netsnoer. Stel eventuele vragen over de stroomvoorziening of de aarding aan een 
vakbekwame elektricien of aan een geautoriseerd product-servicecentrum.  
  
- U moet, voordat u de wijnkoelkast in gebruik neemt, de deurhendel aan de linkerzijde van 
het frame bevestigen.  
 
Bij onjuist gebruik van de geaarde stekker kan gevaar voor een elektrische schok 
ontstaan. Laat het netsnoer, als het is beschadigd, door een geautoriseerd product-
servicecentrum vervangen.  
  
BELANGRIJKE AANWIJZINGEN VOOR EEN VEILIG GEBRUIK  
 
Bewaar geen etenswaren in de wijnkoelkast, de temperatuur in de kast is misschien niet 
laag genoeg en de etenswaren zouden kunnen bederven. Als een natuurlijk gevolg van 
condensatie, in de zomermaanden of op een plaats met een hoge luchtvochtigheid, kan er 
zich vocht aan de buitenzijde van de glazen deur vormen. U kunt dit wegvegen.  
 
UW WIJNKOELKAST BEDIENEN  
 
Kijk goed of de kast wel waterpas staat, voordat u de wijnkoelkast aanzet. Hierdoor zullen 
trillingen worden voorkomen. Deze wijnkoelkast is bedoeld voor klimaatklasse N en voor 
gebruik bij een temperatuur van 16 tot 32°C.  
 

  
U wordt geadviseerd de wijnkoelkast op een plaats te zetten waar de omgevingstemperatuur 
ligt tussen 22 en 25°C. Als de omgevingstemperatuur onder of boven de aanbevolen 
temperatuur ligt, kunnen de omstandigheden temperatuurschommelingen in de kast 
veroorzaken. Aanbevolen temperatuurbereik voor het koelen van wijn 
 
Rode wijnen: 15-18°C  
Droge/witte wijnen 10 – 15°C  
Rosé 9 – 10°C  
Mousserende wijnen 6 – 9°C  
Frisdranken 3 – 6°C  
 
 
DE TEMPERATUUR REGELEN  
 
Elk koelcompartiment van de wijnkoelkast (boven & onder) wordt onafhankelijk 
afgeregeld. Zo stelt u de temperatuur in:  
 
1. Steek de stekker van het netsnoer in een goed geaard stopcontact. De in de fabriek vooraf 
ingestelde temperaturen voor de compartimenten zijn:  
12°C (54°F) –Bovenste compartiment  
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6°C (43°F) –Middelste compartiment  
 
2. U kunt de koeltemperatuur van uw keuze instellen door te drukken op de knop  of  
onder het Bovenste compartiment/Onderste compartiment-programma. Wanneer u voor de 
eerste keer op de twee knoppen drukt, toont het LCD-scherm de oorspronkelijke 
temperatuur die eerder is ingesteld. De temperatuur die u wilt instellen neemt met 1°F of 
1°C toe als u één keer drukt op knop  en neemt met 1°F of 1°C af als u één keer drukt op 
de knop . 
 
Bovenste compartiment: U kunt de temperatuur instellen van 10°C – 18°C (50°F – 64°F);  
Middelste compartiment: U kunt de temperatuur instellen van 5°C – 10°C (41°F – 50°F) 
 Onderste compartiment: Weergave van een temperatuur van 5°C - 8°C (41°F – 46°F)  
 
De insteltemperatuur kan schommelen afhankelijk van de plaatsing van de flessen: in het 
bovenste/middelste of in het onderste gedeelte. Het onderste compartiment geeft alleen de 
temperatuur weer. Deze temperatuur schommelt afhankelijk van de insteltemperatuur van 
het middelste compartiment.  
  
 .  
5  
   
3. Als u de insteltemperatuur wilt zien, drukt u (altijd) op de betreffende knop  of , de 
insteltemperatuur knippert dan 5 seconden lang op het LCD-scherm.  
Knipperend op het LCD-scherm: Insteltemperatuur  
Niet knipperend op het LCD-scherm: Temperatuur van de kast  
 
 
4. Bij dit apparaat hebt u de optie de temperatuur in Celsius of in Fahrenheit weer te geven. 
Druk op de knop die gemarkeerd is met C/F, als u de instelling wilt wijzigen.   
5. U kunt de verlichting in het interieur in- of uitschakelen door op de knop die is 
gemarkeerd met het symbool  te drukken. De verlichting in het interieur wordt gevormd 
door LED-lampjes en gloeilampen met een laag verbruik (slechts 0,25W elk) en geringe 
warmteontwikkeling. U moet ze echter niet lang achtereen laten branden, maar alleen 
wanneer u in de wijnkoelkast kijkt.  
6. Uw wijnkoelkast is ontworpen met een Auto-Cycle-ontdooisysteem. Gedurende de Uit-
cyclus wordt het gekoelde oppervlak van de wijnkoelkast (achterwand van het interieur) 
automatisch ontdooid. Het dooiwater wordt naar een condensatie-opvangbak geleid die zich 
bevindt aan de achterzijde van de wijnkoelkast, boven op de compressor, en daar verdampt 
het.  
 
Planken  
 
De planken zijn van hout. U kunt ze omhoog of omlaag verplaatsen door ze uit de 
geleiderails te schuiven en zo kunt u plaats creëren voor flessen van verschillende 
afmetingen, De planken zijn zo ontworpen dat de ruimte optimaal wordt benut voor flessen.  
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Wijnrek  
 
Er bevindt zich nog een wijnrek in het onderste gedeelte van de kast waar u in totaal zes 
wijnflessen kunt bergen. U kunt dit rek uitnemen zodat schoonmaken wordt 
vergemakkelijkt.  
 
OPMERKING:  
Wanneer u de wijnkoelkast voor de eerste keer gebruikt of als u de wijnkoelkast 
opnieuw start, nadat deze langere tijd niet is gebruikt, kan er enkele graden verschil 
zijn tussen de temperatuur die u selecteert en de temperatuur die op het LCD-scherm 
wordt weergegeven. Dit is normaal en wordt veroorzaakt doordat de wijnkoelkast 
langere tijd niet is gebruikt. Wanneer de wijnkoelkast eenmaal een paar uur in bedrijf 
is, is alles weer normaal.  
 
Er is ook een verschil van 2 of 3°C tussen de bovenste en onderste plank van elk 
compartiment. Daarom, moet u witte wijn op de onderste planken en rode wijn op de 
bovenste planken leggen, als u de wijnkoelkast alleen voor rode wijn hebt ingesteld - 
als temperatuur wordt 16°C weergegeven - en u wilt een combinatie van witte en rode 
wijn koelen.  
 
 
VERZORGING EN ONDERHOUD  
  
LET OP: Schroef nooit de schroeven los van de middenplaat met het LCD-scherm als 
u een reparatie aan het apparaat wilt uitvoeren. Achter deze plaat bevinden zich 
elektrische componenten. Reparaties moeten door professionele onderhoudsmonteurs 
worden uitgevoerd.  
 
DE LED-VERLICHTING VERVANGEN  
 
Opmerking: Alle onderdelen die worden uitgenomen, moeten worden bewaard voor 
vervanging van de LED-verlichting.  
Trek de stekker van de koelkast uit het stopcontact of verbreek de aansluiting op de hoofd-
stroomvoorziening voordat u de LED-verlichting gaat vervangen. Als u dat niet doet, 
kunnen een elektrische schok en persoonlijk letsel het gevolg zijn.  
U moet LED-verlichting gebruiken van hetzelfde type als de verlichting die oorspronkelijk 
bij het apparaat is geleverd. 
  
 Uw wijnkoelkast schoonmaken  
 
- Trek de stekker van de wijnkoelkast uit het stopcontact en haal de flessen uit de koelkast.  
- Maak het interieur schoon met warm water met wat soda erin opgelost. De oplossing moet 
zijn 2 eetlepels soda in ongeveer 1 liter water.  
- U hoeft de houten planken niet schoon te maken.  
- Maak de buitenkant van de wijnkoelkast schoon met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en 
warm water.  
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- Het kan ook nodig zijn zo nu en dan het onderste gedeelte van het opbergvak schoon te 
maken, omdat de wijnkoelkast zo is ontworpen dat een vochtige atmosfeer wordt 
gehandhaafd en daarom kan hier condens ontstaan. 
  
 Onderhoud van uw wijnkoelkast 
 
-Stroomstoring 
De meeste stroomstoringen worden binnen een paar uur hersteld en zullen niet van invloed 
zijn op de temperatuur van uw wijnkoelkast als u de deur niet te vaak opent. Als de 
stroomvoorziening langere tijd wordt onderbroken, moet u de juiste maatregelen nemen om 
de inhoud van uw koelkast veilig te stellen. 
 
 Uw wijnkoelkast verplaatsen  
 
- Haal alle flessen uit de wijnkoelkast.  
- Zet alle losse onderdelen in het interieur van uw wijnkoelkast goed met tape vast.  
- Draai de stelschroeven helemaal in zodat beschadiging wordt voorkomen. 
- Plak de deuren dicht met de tape.  
- Let er goed op dat de wijnkoelkast rechtop blijft tijdens het transport. 
  
   
Het oplossen van problemen  
 
U kunt veel van de problemen met uw wijnkoelkast gemakkelijk zelf oplossen en dat 
bespaart u de kosten van een mogelijk bezoek van een service-monteur. Probeer 
onderstaande suggesties en kijk of u het probleem kunt oplossen voordat u de service-
monteur belt.  
 
AANWIJZINGEN VOOR HET OPLOSSEN VAN PROBLEMEN  
 
PROBLEEM  MOGELIJK OORZAAK  
Wijnkoelkast werkt niet. De aardlekschakelaar is ingeschakeld of er is een zekering 
gesprongen.  

De stekker zit niet in het stopcontact. 
  
Wijnkoelkast is niet koud genoeg. Controleer de instelling van de temperatuurregeling. 

Bij de buitentemperatuur is misschien een hogere 
instelling van de temperatuur nodig. 

De deur wordt te vaak geopend. 
De deur is niet geheel gesloten. 
De afdichting van de deur sluit niet goed.  
De temperaturen in de wijnkoelkast kloppen niet.  
 

De compressor wordt vaak in- en weer uitgeschakeld. De kamertemperatuur is hoger dan 
normaal. 

Er is een grote hoeveelheid niet-gekoelde wijn in de 
wijnkoelkast gezet. 
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De deur wordt te vaak geopend. 
De deur is niet geheel gesloten. 
De temperatuurregeling is niet goed ingesteld. 
De afdichting van de deur sluit niet goed. 
De temperaturen in de wijnkoelkast kloppen niet.  

 
De verlichting werkt niet. De aardelekschakelaar is ingeschakeld of er is een zekering 
gesprongen. 

De stekker van de wijnkoelkast zit niet in het stopcontact. 
De LED-verlichting werkt niet meer (zie het hoofdstuk over 

onderhoud voor de vervangingsprocedure).  
De schakelaar staat in de stand "OFF".  

 
Trillingen. Controleer of de wijnkoelkast wel waterpas staat.  
 
De wijnkoelkast maakt te veel lawaai. Het ratelende geluid kan worden veroorzaakt door de 
doorstroming van de koelvloeistof, en dat is normaal.  
 

Aan het einde van iedere koelcyclus kunt u te borrelende 
geluiden horen die worden veroorzaakt door de doorstroming van 
koelvloeistof in uw wijnkoelkast.  

Samentrekking en uitzetting van de wanden in het interieur 
kunnen ploppende en krakende geluiden veroorzaken. 

De wijnkoelkast staat niet waterpas.  
 
De deur sluit niet goed. De wijnkoelkast staat niet waterpas.  

De deuren zijn omgezet en niet goed geïnstalleerd. 
De deurafdichting is vuil. 
De planken zitten niet goed op hun plaats.  

 
 
Technische specificaties: 
 
Raadpleeg voor gedetailleerde specificaties het typeplaatje aan de achterzijde van de 
wijnkoelkast. De specificaties kunnen worden gewijzigd zonder mededeling vooraf als 
gevolg van verbetering van het productaanbod.  
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